

# 16-2165-cv

---

IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FRANKLIN ARIAS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GUTMAN, MINTZ, BAKER & SONNENFELDT  
P.C.; 1700 DEVELOPMENT CO. (1500), INC.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

## BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

---

---

LAW OFFICE OF AHMAD  
KESHAVARZ  
AHMAD KESHAVARZ  
16 Court Street, 26th Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11241  
718-522-7900

*and*

NEW ECONOMY PROJECT  
SUSAN SHIN  
121 West 27<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 804  
New York, NY 10001  
212-680-5100

*and*

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND  
ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
CLAUDIA WILNER  
MARC COHAN  
275 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1506  
New York, NY 10001  
212-633-6967

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....6

I. PROTECTIONS FOR EXEMPT FUNDS FROM RESTRAINT.....6

    a. Federal and State Statutory and Regulatory Protections.....6

    b. Claiming an Exemption for Restrained Funds under the EIPA .....9

    c. Responding to an Exemption Claim under the EIPA .....10

        i. Releasing Funds Demonstrated to be Exempt .....10

        ii. Objecting to an Exemption Claim .....11

II. GMBS REPEATEDLY REFUSED TO RELEASE FUNDS THAT IT WAS ON NOTICE WERE EXEMPT, INCLUDING BY “ROBO-OBJECTING” TO ARIAS’S EXEMPTION CLAIM.....12

III. GMBS DID NOT FOLLOW STATE LAW .....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

ARGUMENT .....21

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....21

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT GMBS’S MISREPRESENTATIONS WERE NOT MATERIAL.....	22
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ADDRESS ARIAS’S CLAIM THAT GMBS VIOLATED THE FDPCHA BY “ROBO-OBJECTING” TO HIS EXEMPTION CLAIM .....	28
	a. Arias plausibly alleged that GMBS “robo-objected” to his exemption claim .....	28
	b. The district court failed to find that GMBS violated § 1692e, e(3) and e(10) by filing a form objection without meaningful attorney involvement .....	30
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT GMBS’S CONDUCT WAS UNFAIR AND UNCONSCIONABLE IN VIOLATION OF § 1692f.....	36
	a. The district court wrongly rejected Arias’s argument that GMBS violated § 1692f by taking an affirmative step to extend its restraint on funds it had reason to know were exempt.....	36
	b. The district court wrongly rejected Arias’s argument that GMBS violated § 1692f by maintaining a restraint on funds it had reason to know were exempt.....	40
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT GMBS WAS IMMUNIZED FROM LIABILITY UNDER THE FDCPA BECAUSE IT FOLLOWED STATE PROCEDURES.....	44
	a. GMBS did not even follow state law .....	44
	b. Compliance with state procedures is not a defense to violating the FDCPA .....	45

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AVAILABILITY OF A STATE LAW CAUSE OF ACTION RENDERS FDCPA LIABILITY UNNECESSARY .....47

VII. UPON REMAND, THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS PROCEDURES .....44

CONCLUSION.....50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abramov v. I.C. Sys., Inc.</i> ,.....	27
54 F. Supp. 3d 270, 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> ,.....	31, 34
84 F.3d 222, 229 (7th Cir. 1996)	
<i>Baptist v. Global Holding &amp; Inv. Co., L.L.C.</i> ,.....	35
2007 WL 1989450 at * 5 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	
<i>Beler v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore, LLC</i> ,.....	43
480 F.3d 470, 472 (7th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Berg v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore LLC</i> ,.....	32
No. 07-C-4887, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26808 (N.D. Ill. Mar, 31, 2009)	
<i>Bock v. Pressler and Pressler, LLP</i> , .....	31, 32, 33, 34
30 F. Supp. 3d 283, 297 (D. N.J. 2016)	
<i>Bock v. Pressler and Pressler, LLP</i> , .....	32
No. 15-1056, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 13681 (3d Cir. 2016)	
<i>Bray v. Cadle Co.</i> ,.....	37
No. 4:09-cv-663, 2010 WL 4053794 at * 15 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	
<i>Cameron v. LR Credit 22, LLC</i> ,.....	35, 47
998 F. Supp. 2d 293, 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	
<i>Chalik v. Westport Recovery Corp.</i> ,.....	45
677 F. Supp. 2d 1322, 1329 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , .....	19, 22, 24, 26, 30, 31, 33
988 F.2d 1314, 1320 (2d Cir. 1993)	

*Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Frederick J. Hanna & Associates, P.C.*, ..... 32, 33  
 114 F. Supp. 3d 1342, 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2015)

*Currier v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.*, ..... 20, 36, 37, 42, 48  
 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014)

*DeSantis v. Computer Credit, Inc.*, .....26  
 269 F.3d 159, 161 (2d Cir. 2001)

*Diaz v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*, ..... 32, 35, 47  
 No. 10 CV 3920 MKB CLP, 2012 WL 1882976, at \*5  
 (E.D.N.Y. May 24, 2012)

*DiMatteo v. Sweeney, Gallo, Reich & Bolz, L.L.P.*, .....26  
 619 Fed. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2015)

*Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.*, .....25  
 592 F.3d 1027, 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)

*Easterling v. Collecto, Inc.*, ..... 18, 25, 26, 27  
 692 F.3d 229, 235 (2d Cir. 2012)

*Fox v. Citicorp. Credit Servs., Inc.*, .....37  
 15 F.3d 1507, 1517 (9th Cir. 1994)

*Fritz v. Resurgent Capital Servs.*, ..... 27, 28, 30  
 955 F. Supp. 2d 163, 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)

*FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive*, .....34  
 380 U.S. 374, 384-385 (1965)

*Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortgage Servicing, Inc.*, ..... 18, 24, 33  
 503 F. App'x 89, 94 (2d Cir. 2012)

*Gallego v. Northland Group, Inc.*, ..... 33, 37  
 814 F.3d 123, 128 (2d Cir. 2016)

*Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, .....49  
 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016)

<i>Goins v. JBC &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> , .....	35
352 F. Supp. 2d 262, 272 (D. Conn. 2005)	
<i>Goldman v. Cohen</i> ,.....	30, 48
445 F.3d 152, 155 (2d Cir. 2006)	
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> ,.....	31
577 F.3d 600, 604-07 (5th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Granger v. Harris</i> , .....	23
No. CV-05-3607, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30076, at *18-20 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2007)	
<i>Hahn v. Triumph P’ships LLC</i> ,.....	25
557 F.3d 755, 757-58 (7th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Hart v. FCI Lender Serv., Inc.</i> , .....	49
797 F.3d 219, 225 (2d Cir. 2015)	
<i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , .....	34
453 F.3d 324, 332-33 (6th Cir. 2006)	
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , .....	30, 48
514 U.S. 291, 294 (1995)	
<i>Hogue v. Palisades Collection, LLC</i> ,.....	37, 38
494 F. Supp. 2d 1043, 1051 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.</i> ,.....	34
641 F.3d 28, 32-22 (3d Cir. 2011)	
<i>In re Foster</i> ,.....	23
275 F.3d 924, 927 n.1 (10th Cir. 2001)	
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , .....	21
559 U.S. 573 (2010)	

*Johnson v. Rowley*,.....21  
569 F.3d 40, 43 (2d Cir. 2009)

*Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.*, ..... 34, 46, 47  
668 F. Supp. 1480, 1487 (M.D. Ala. 1987)

*Kistner v. Law Office of Michael P. Margelefsky, LLC*,.....31  
518 F.3d 433, 440 (6th Cir. 2008)

*LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners*,..... 36, 37  
601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2012)

*Lee v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone LLP*, ..... 38, 43  
601 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2010)

*Leshner v. Law Offices of Mitchell N. Kay, P.C.*,.....31  
650 F.3d 993, 1003 (3d Cir. 2011)

*Louie v. Asset Capital Recovery Grp., LLC*,.....47  
No. C-15-1680, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97750 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 27, 2015)

*Lovelace v. Stephens & Michaels Associates, Inc.*, ..... 37, 38  
2007 WL 3333019 at \* 4, 5 (E.D. Mich. 2007)

*McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC*,..... 46, 47  
637 F.3d 939, 952 (9th Cir. 2011)

*Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.*, ..... 43, 47  
791 F.3d 1291, 1307 (11th Cir. 2015)

*Miller v. Upton, Cohen & Slamowitz*,.....32  
687 F Supp. 2d 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)

*Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.*,..... 21, 31, 32  
321 F.3d 292, 300 (2d Cir. 2003)

*Mohr v. Sec. Credit Servs., LLC*, .....32  
141 F. Supp. 3d. 179, 186 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)



*Nielsen v. Dickerson*, .....33  
 307 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2002)

*Nielsen v. Rabin*, .....21  
 746 F.3d 58, 62 (2d Cir. 2014)

*Okyere v. Palisades Collection, LLC*,.....37  
 961 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)

*Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.*, .....23  
 409 U.S. 413, 417 (1973)

*Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC*, .....34  
 736 F.3d 1076, 1079 (7th Cir. 2013)

*Piper v. Portnoff Law Associates, Ltd.*, .....47  
 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2005)

*Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.*,.....48  
 886 F.2d 22, 27 (2d Cir. 1989)

*Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Mgmt.*, .....37  
 930 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y.2013)

*Powell v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC*, .....25  
 782 F.3d 119, 126 (4th Cir. 2014)

*Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.*, .....22  
 368 F.3d 726, 730 (7th Cir. 2004)

*Romea v. Heiberger and Assocs.*, ..... 20, 45, 48  
 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998)

*Rogers v. Capital One Servs.*, .....40  
 447 Fed. Appx. 246, 249 (2d Cir. 2011)

*Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.*, ..... 22, 23, 26  
 74 F.3d 30, 33 (2d Cir. 1996)

*Samms v. Abrams, Fensterman, Fensterman, Eisman, Formato, Ferrara & Wolf, LLP*, .....27  
 112 F. Supp. 3d 160, 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)

*Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson*, .....30  
 485 F.3d 226, 231 (4th Cir. 2007)

*Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC* ..... 36, 47, 49  
 780 F.3d 70, 82 (2d Cir. 2015)

*Sutton v. Fin. Recovery Servs.*, .....37  
 121 F. Supp. 3d 309 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)

*Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.*,..... 37, 38, 47  
 348 F.Supp.2d 903, 915 (S.D. Ohio 2004)

*Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg & Reis, Co., L.P.A.*,.....38  
 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006).

*Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs.*,.....32  
 No. 08-CV-1392, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81070, \*29  
 (S.D. Cal. Jul. 26, 2011)

*United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.*, .....33  
 440 U.S. 715, 727-28 (1979)

*Warren v. Sessoms & Rogers, P.A.*,.....25  
 676 F.3d 365, 374 (4th Cir. 2012)

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 USC § 1692e ..... 22, 30, 31, 36

15 USC § 1692f..... 22, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42

15 USC § 1692g.....30

15 USC § 1692k.....	3
15 USC § 1692n.....	46
28 USC § 1331 .....	3
28 USC § 1367.....	3
42 USC § 407(a) .....	7, 41

**FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS**

31 C.F.R. § 212.6.....	7
31 C.F.R. § 212.6 (d) .....	8, 16
31 C.F.R. § 212.9 (b) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	3

**STATE STATUTES**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5205(1)(3) .....	8, 16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a.....	passim
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222(h) .....	8, 16
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222(i).....	41

**OTHER SOURCES**

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATION, Assemb. 197-A08527 (2008).....	7
Garnishment of Accounts Containing Federal Benefits Payments .....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 32099 (May 29, 2013)
